

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

SCOTT A. KOHLHAAS, THE
ALASKAN INDEPENDENCE PARTY,
ROBERT M. BIRD, AND KENNETH P.
JACOBUS,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF ALASKA, STATE OF
ALASKA, DIVISION OF ELECTIONS,
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR KEVIN
MEYER, in his official capacity as
Supervisor of Elections, GAIL
FENUMIAI, in her official capacity of
Director of the Division of Elections, and
ALASKANS FOR BETTER
ELECTIONS, INC.

Appellees.

Supreme Court No. S-18210
Trial Court Case No. 3AN-20-09532CI

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE
THE HONORABLE JUDGE GREGORY MILLER

BRIEF OF APPELLEE ALASKANS FOR BETTER ELECTIONS, INC.

CASHION GILMORE & LINDEMUTH
Attorneys for Appellee

Scott M. Kendall
Alaska Bar No. 0405019
Jahna M. Lindemuth
Alaska Bar No. 9711068
Samuel G. Gottstein
Alaska Bar No. 1511099
CASHION GILMORE & LINDEMUTH
510 L. St., Suite 601
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
Phone: (907) 222-7932
Fax: (907) 222-7938

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON	x
PARTIES	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Factual History	2
II. Procedural History.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. Ballot Measure 2’s Top-Four Primary Does Not Unconstitutionally Infringe On Political Parties’ Associational Rights.	9
II. Ballot Measure 2’s RCV System For The General Election Is Neither Confusing Nor Unconstitutional.	19
III. Article III, Section 3 Of The Alaska Constitution Does Not Prohibit RCV, And Ballot Measure 2 Satisfies “The Greatest Number Of Votes” Requirement.	23
1. Alaska’s Constitution requires only that the gubernatorial candidate with “the greatest number of votes” be elected.....	24
2. Application of RCV to the governor’s race conforms with article III, section 3 of the Alaska Constitution.	30
IV. Ballot Measure 2 Does Not Violate Article III, Section 8 Of The Alaska Constitution By Pairing Lieutenant Governor Candidates With Gubernatorial Candidates Before The Primary.	34
1. Ballot Measure 2’s process for electing the lieutenant governor satisfies the plain language and intent of the Alaska Constitution.....	34

2. Under Amici’s interpretation, Alaska’s prior system, and prior elections conducted under it, would also have violated the Alaska Constitution. 44

V. Ballot Measure 2’s Individual Provisions Are Severable..... 50

CONCLUSION..... 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adamson v. Univ. of Alaska</i> , 819 P.2d 886 (Alaska 1991)	19, 35, 50
<i>Alaskans for a Common Language, Inc. v. Kritz</i> , 170 P.3d 183 (Alaska 2007)7, 50, 51, 53	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	11
<i>Baber v. Dunlap</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 68 (D. Me. 2018).....	20, 21
<i>Bradner v. Hammond</i> , 553 P.2d 1 (Alaska 1976).....	47
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	10, 11
<i>Campbell v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 94 (E.D.N.Y. 1970)	20, 21
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	15
<i>Cooper Mfg. Co. v. Ferguson</i> , 113 U.S. 727 (1885).....	47
<i>Dudum v. Arntz</i> , 640 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2011).	passim
<i>Fairview Dev., Inc. v. City of Fairbanks</i> , 475 P.2d 35 (Alaska 1970).....	19, 35, 50
<i>Forrer v. State</i> , 471 P.3d 569 (Alaska 2020)	6, 47
<i>Grunert v. State</i> , 109 P.3d 924 (Alaska 2005).....	25
<i>Hickel v. Cowper</i> , 874 P.2d 922 (Alaska 1994).....	25, 27, 37
<i>Hitt v. J.B. Coghill, Inc.</i> , 641 P.2d 211 (Alaska 1982)	19
<i>In re: Opinion of the Justices of the Supreme Judicial Court</i> , 162 A.3d 188 (Me. 2017) 27	
<i>Johnson v. City of New York</i> , 9 N.E.2d 30 (N.Y. 1937)	7, 22
<i>Jones v. Williams</i> , 45 S.W.2d 130 (Tex. 1931).....	47
<i>Lynden Transp., Inc. v. State</i> , 532 P.2d 700 (Alaska 1975).....	51, 53
<i>Marcellus v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 849 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>McAlpine v. Univ. of Alaska</i> , 762 P.2d 81 (Alaska 1998).....	51
<i>McSweeney v. City of Cambridge</i> , 665 N.E.2d 11 (Mass. 1996).....	20, 21, 22

<i>Meyer v. Alaskans for Better Elections, Inc.</i> , 465 P.3d 477 (Alaska 2020).....	1, 5, 25
<i>Miller v. Treadwell</i> , 245 P.3d 867 (Alaska 2010).....	48
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 766 N.W.2d 683 (Minn. 2009).....	20, 22
<i>Moore v. Election Comm'rs of Cambridge</i> , 35 N.E.2d 222 (Mass. 1941)	22
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	47
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Bd. of Pub. Works</i> , 21 S.E.2d 143 (W.Va. 1942)	47
<i>O'Callaghan v. State (O'Callaghan I)</i> , 826 P.2d 1132 (Alaska 1992).....	45, 46
<i>O'Callaghan v. State (O'Callaghan II)</i> , 920 P.2d 1387 (Alaska 1996)	44, 45
<i>Ohio Council 8 Am. Fed'n of State v. Husted</i> , 814 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Orpen v. Watson</i> , 93 A. 853 (N.J. 1915).....	21, 32
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Great Nw. v. State</i> , 375 P.3d 1122 (Alaska 2016)	6
<i>Pullman Co. v. Knott</i> , 235 U.S. 23 (1914)	18
<i>Reutener v. City of Cleveland</i> , 141 N.E. 27 (Ohio 1923)	21, 22
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	7
<i>Se. Alaska Conservation Council v. State</i> , 202 P.3d 1162 (Alaska 2009).....	6, 7
<i>Seybert v. Alsworth</i> , 367 P.3d 32 (Alaska 2016)	6
<i>Sonneman v. Hickel</i> , 836 P.2d 936 (Alaska 1992).....	51
<i>State v. A.L.I.V.E. Voluntary</i> , 606 P.2d 769 (Alaska 1980)	47
<i>State v. ACLU of Alaska</i> , 204 P.3d 364 (Alaska 2009).....	7, 34
<i>State v. Alaska Democratic Party</i> , 426 P.3d 901 (Alaska 2018)	passim
<i>State v. Green Party of Alaska</i> , 118 P.3d 1054 (Alaska 2005).....	passim
<i>State v. Ketchikan Gateway Borough</i> , 366 P.3d 86 (Alaska 2016)	6, 29, 47
<i>State v. O'Neill Investigations, Inc.</i> , 609 P.2d 520 (Alaska 1980)	19, 35, 50
<i>State v. Planned Parenthood of the Great Nw.</i> , 436 P.3d 984 (Alaska 2019).....	6, 34

<i>State, Dep't of Revenue v. Andrade</i> , 23 P.3d 58 (Alaska 2001)	6, 7
<i>State, Dep't of Revenue, Child Support Enf't Div. v. Beans</i> , 965 P.2d 725 (Alaska 1998)	7
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	11
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	9, 14, 15
<i>Treacy v. Mun. of Anchorage</i> , 91 P.3d 252 (Alaska 2004).....	7
<i>United States v. City of Eastpointe</i> , 2019 WL 2647355 (E.D. Mich. 2019).....	20
<i>Vogler v. Miller</i> , 651 P.2d 1 (Alaska 1982).....	14
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	passim
<i>Wielechowski v. State</i> , 403 P.3d 1141 (Alaska 2017).....	passim
<i>Yazoo & Mississippi Valley R.R. Co. v. Jackson Vinegar Co.</i> , 226 U.S. 217 (1912).....	18
<u>Alaska Constitution</u>	
Alaska Const. art. I, §5.....	9
Alaska Const. art. II, §3	25, 27
Alaska Const. art. III, §3	passim
Alaska Const. art. III, §4	28
Alaska Const. art. III, §8	passim
<u>Alaska Statutes</u>	
AS 01.10.030.....	50, 53
AS 15.07.040.....	16
AS 15.07.050.....	16
AS 15.13.070.....	36
AS 15.15.025.....	3, 17
AS 15.15.030.....	passim

AS 15.15.060.....	18
AS 15.15.350.....	passim
AS 15.15.360.....	3
AS 15.25.010.....	3, 12, 22, 38
AS 15.25.030.....	3, 35
AS 15.25.060.....	17
AS 15.25.100.....	passim
AS 15.25.105(b).....	36, 48
AS 15.58.020.....	13
AS 24.05.080.....	27
Ch. 83, §5.11, SLA 1960	46
Ch. 83, §5.53, SLA 1960	46
Ch. 83, §5.56, SLA 1960	46
Former AS 15.15.030 (2020)	16
Former AS 15.25.060 (2020)	17
Former AS 15.25.105(b) (2020)	48
Former AS 15.25.110 (2020)	46, 48
Former AS 15.25.140-.205 (2020).....	46, 47, 48
Former AS 15.25.180 (2020)	47
Former AS 15.25.190 (2020)	47
<u>Other Statutes</u>	
Ala. Code §17-13-8.1	20
Ark. Code Ann. §7-5-406	20
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§1-7-1001-1004	20

La. Stat. Ann. §18:1306(A)(4).....	20
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 43, §§93, 96	20
Me. Stat. tit. 21–a, § 723-A.....	20
Miss. Code R. §4.3(A), (B).....	20
N.M. Code R. §1.10.14.8(F)	20
S.C. Code Ann. §7-15-650.....	20
Va. Code Ann. §15.2-705.1	20
 <u>Other Alaska Authorities</u>	
1970 Senate Joint Resolution 2.....	36
3 Proceedings of the Alaska Constitutional Convention (PACC)	passim
Alaska Constitutional Convention, Commentary to Committee Proposal 10	39
Alaska Constitutional Convention, Committee Proposals	39
Alaska Constitutional Convention, Report of Committee on Style and Drafting.....	43
Alaska Constitutional Convention, The Delegates	45
Alaska Division of Elections, 2014 General Election Official Results	45, 48
Alaska Division of Elections, 2014 Primary Election Summary Report.....	45
Alaska Division of Elections, 2016 General Election Official Results	45
Alaska Division of Elections, 2016 Primary Election Summary Report.....	45
GORDON HARRISON, ALASKA LEGIS. AFFAIRS AGENCY, ALASKA’S CONSTITUTION: A CITIZEN’S GUIDE (rev. 5th ed. Jan. 2021)	25
Public Administration Service, 2 Constitutional Studies: The Executive Department (Nov. 1955)	39
 <u>Other Constitutions</u>	
Fla. Const. art. VI, §1	26
Md. Const. art. IV, §25	26

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, §5	26
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, §§4-5	26
N.H. Const. pt. II, arts. 33, 42, 61	26
Nev. Const. art. XV, §14.....	26
<u>Other Codes and Charters</u>	
Albany, Cal., Code ch. 7	20
Amherst, Mass., Home Rule Charter art. 10, §10.10.....	20
Arden, Del., Charter §7(a)	20
Basalt, Colo. Home Rule Charter art. II, § .8.....	20
Benton, Cnty., Or., Charter ch. VII, §25(1)	20
Bloomington, Minn., Charter §4.07.....	20
Boulder, Colo, Ballot Measure 2E (Nov. 4, 2020)	20
Cambridge, Mass., Plan E Charter, §112.....	20
Easthampton, Mass., Home Rule Charter art. 7, §§7-1.1-.2	20
Las Cruces, N.M., Municipal Code §8-15	20
Minneapolis, Minn., Charter art. III, §3.1(b)	20
Minneapolis, Minn., Code tit. 8.5 §§167.20-.70.....	20
New York, N.Y., Charter, ch. 46, §1057-g.....	20
Oakland, Cal., Charter art. XI, §1105	20
Portland, Me., Charter art. II, §3	20
Takoma Park, Md., Charter art. VI, §606(b).....	20
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Matthew Germer, <i>An Analysis of Ranked Choice Voting in Maine</i> , R STREET (Sept. 2021)	23

MERRIAM WEBSTER DICTIONARY (2021).....	26
Michael Lewyn, <i>Two Cheers for Instant Runoff Voting</i> , 6 PHOENIX L. REV. 117 (2012)23	
Richard H. Pildes & G. Michael Parsons, <i>The Legality of Ranked-Choice Voting</i> , 109 CAL. L. REV. 1773 (2021)	passim
RICHARD HOFSTADTER, THE IDEA OF A PARTY SYSTEM: THE RISE OF LEGITIMATE OPPOSITION IN THE UNITED STATES, 1780-1840 (1970).....	11, 12
Rob Richie et al., <i>Instant Runoffs: A Cheaper, Fairer, Better Way to Conduct Elections</i> , 89.1 NAT’L CIVIC REV. 95 (Spring 2000)	23
Sarah John & Andrew Douglas, <i>Candidate Civility and Voter Engagement in Seven Cities with Ranked Choice Voting</i> , 106.1 NAT’L CIVIC REV. 25 (Spring 2017)....	23
THE COLLABORATIVE INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (2021)	26
THE FEDERALIST NO. 10	11
THE NEW CENTURY DICTIONARY (1946)	26
WEBSTER’S NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1949).....	26
